
Notes on the Planning Officer’s Final Report: 
You will note in the final report that Councillor Hodson raised a formal objection to the planning 
application. However, in the Freedom of Information requests submitted to the council, there was a 
specific request for all communications relating to the application, including those from Councillor 
Hodson. None of these communications were provided. A second Freedom of Information request 
was submitted after it became clear that much of the requested information was missing, but this 
request was also refused. 

In the Freedom of Information response that was provided, there is a redacted email sent from a 
neighbour to the Planning Officer stating, “I have been informally told that the plans have been 
rejected.” This information could only have come from a council official with access to that decision. 
The most likely source of this informal information is Councillor Hodson. This raises an obvious 
question. Where are the communications between Councillor Hodson and the neighbour, and 
between Councillor Hodson and Planning Department staff? 

It also raises further questions about the extent of Councillor Hodson’s influence. What role did he 
play in diverting the application away from the Planning Committee? What influence or pressure, if 
any, did he exert on the Planning Officer, particularly given that the plans in question were clearly her 
own design? 

Turning to representations, the Planning Officer places significant emphasis on the number of 
objections received. However, she fails to counterbalance these objections with the substantial 
evidence provided by the applicant. This evidence included credible indications that racism was a 
motivating factor behind some, if not all, of the objections. These concerns were fully documented 
and provided to the Planning Officer at an early stage. 

The evidence also included factual examples. One neighbour, Aaron Borbora, who had previously 
refused to make the unregistered tree safe, told the applicant that he and his wife would call round 
to discuss the application on a specific Saturday morning. They failed to attend and never engaged 
with the applicant about the plans. Another neighbour slammed the door in the face of the 
applicant’s wife, who is Black, and their mixed-race daughter, who was three years old, repeatedly 
screaming, “I don’t want to talk about it,” when they attempted to discuss the planning application. 
This incident, along with other relevant responses from objectors, was reported to the Planning 
Officer by email. 

Despite this, the Planning Officer’s report strongly emphasises the objections. It is worth 
remembering that these objections were made to her own design. At the same time, she simply 
ignores the applicant’s explanations and supporting evidence. This raises a serious question as to 
whether the Planning Officer failed in her duty to properly assess the representations before her. 

It is also notable that the same neighbour involved in the door-slamming incident appears to be the 
author of the redacted email stating that the plans had been “informally” rejected. This suggests the 
existence of an informal back channel into the Planning Department. Confirmation of this will only be 
possible when the council complies with its legal obligation to release the relevant communications 
in full and unredacted form. 

The Planning Officer also failed to note that none of the objectors attempted to discuss the plans 
with the applicant directly. Instead, they submitted objections remotely from their keyboards. 
When the application is eventually considered by the Planning Committee, these objectors will 
have the opportunity to 



attend and raise their concerns face to face. That will be the true test of their commitment to those 
objections. 

The report also raises concerns about overlooking. The area sits on the valley sides of the Dee 
estuary, where overlooking is inherent due to the steep topography. One of the nearby roads is so 
steep it is locally known as “Angina Hill.” In such an environment, houses inevitably overlook those 
below them. The extension will not create any new overlooking beyond what already exists, and the 
property itself is already overlooked. These are the Planning Officer’s own plans, yet she does not 
address or counter these points in her report. 

To elaborate on the steep nature of the topography further, the property to the right hand side of 
the applicants’ property is a single story bungalow. The applicant’s property on its right hand side is 
three storeys high. The neighbour’s singe story bungalow is at the same level as the applicant’s third 
story!! 

The report further states that “another set of plans were submitted,” which implies that the 
applicant designed and submitted them. This is misleading. The design and specification were set by 
the Planning Officer, documented in emails, marked out on site with the applicant and his architect, 
and then submitted exactly as instructed. The applicant and his architect followed every instruction 
given. The report does not reflect this reality and neither does the planning officer’s anecdotal 
comment ‘ another set of plans was submitted’ reflect this reality 

There are also references to plastic grass allegedly causing drainage issues. This assertion is 
unfounded. Appropriate drainage would, as a matter of course, be installed. References are also 
made to trees and bushes being affected. A tree consultant’s report, commissioned at the Planning 
Officer’s request, clearly states that no trees or bushes would be impacted. The applicant also 
intends to re-landscape both the front and rear gardens after construction, yet none of this is 
mentioned. 

Some objections verge on the implausible. For example, concerns are raised that balconies would 
cause noise. The property already has two balconies at the front, including one serving the main 
open-plan family living space with bi-folding doors which fully open the main living  / kitchen dining 
space to the outside. These are used regularly, including during summer months, and no noise 
complaints have ever been received. Concerns about light pollution are equally misplaced. The lane 
outside the property has no council street lighting. Existing downlights on the applicant’s wall 
already provide limited illumination for public benefit, and the extension would not introduce 
additional lighting. 

The overall impression is that this section of the report seeks to list as many objections as possible, 
regardless of their factual accuracy. This is misleading. 

The report also refers to objections from the Heswall Society. However, correspondence from the 
Heswall Society does not appear in the Freedom of Information material provided by the council. The 
Society itself has no statutory remit and does not publish its internal discussions, meeting minutes, 
or correspondence relating to planning objections. It also did not contact the applicant, a consistent 
pattern among objectors. Steps are now being taken to request disclosure of the Society’s 
discussions relating to this application, and an offer has been made to meet with them. Any 
responses or outcomes will be published. 

The report states that “one letter of support was received” and provides a brief summary. This is 
inaccurate. Multiple letters of support were submitted. The report also fails to disclose that the letter 
referenced was from a Labour peer in the House of Lords, a war hero, twice knighted for services to 
his country, and a member of the Privy Council. He explicitly referenced the racist behaviour directed 
at the applicant and his family. This context is entirely absent from the report, resulting in a distorted 
presentation of the balance of representations. 



As a further point, the applicant declined additional offers of support letters at the time, as these 
were the Planning Officer’s own plans. Should the application be resubmitted, the volume of support 
letters will be substantial. 

Finally, it is worth recalling that the Planning Officer herself stated in an earlier email that planning 
applications are not refused simply because objections are received from neighbours. Despite this, 
her report places disproportionate weight on objections to her own design, while misrepresenting 
both their content and the level of support. 

A further issue arises from the Planning Officer’s site visit. During the visit, the applicant pointed out 
that neighbours had recently cut back hedging between the two properties, creating new sightlines 
into the applicant’s garden. Given the neighbours’ long-standing aversion to carrying out such work 
themselves, this was unusual. The applicant recorded a video of the hedge cutting, complete with 
date, time, and location metadata, and offered it to the Planning Officer. She declined to view it. 

The relevance of this becomes clear in the final report, which includes photographs taken from the 
neighbours’ rear garden through the newly created gaps in the hedging. These images conveniently 
show the applicant’s property from a position that did not previously exist. The report does not 
acknowledge this context, nor does it mention that the Planning Officer was offered video evidence 
explaining it. 

Taking all of the above into account, the reader is entitled to ask whether the Planning Officer’s 
report reflects the facts, whether it complies with council and government guidance when faced with 
allegations of racism, and whether the conclusions reached were genuinely her own or influenced by 
external pressure. 
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